
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

  
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2734 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.08.2023 

  
 BENEFICIARIES OF PMSMA AND PMMVY IN RAJASTHAN 

  
2734. SHRI BHAGIRATH CHOUDHARY: 
                                                                       

Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 
                           
(a) the date of inception of Pradhan Mantri Surakshit Matritva Abhiyan (PMSMA) 

and Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) for health and safe 

motherhood of women in the country indicating the process of selection in this 

scheme; 

(b) whether any criteria have been determined for identification of beneficiaries of 

this scheme and if so, the details thereof; 

(c) the number of eligible women in different States of the country who have 

benefitted from this scheme from its inception to December 2022, State and 

year-wise; and 

(d) the number of women beneficiaries in Rajasthan benefitted under the said 

scheme along with the amount disbursed during the last five years, year and 

district-wise? 

  
ANSWER 

  
MINISTER FOR WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 
  
(a) & (b)          The Ministry of Women and Child Development is implementing 
Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) across the country through State 
Governments/Union Territory Administrations w.e.f. 01.01.2017 for Pregnant Women 
and Lactating Mother (PW&LM). However, the States of Odisha and Telangana are 
not implementing PMMVY. 
  

The Government of India launched “Pradhan Mantri Surakshit Matritva 
Abhiyan” (PMSMA) with an aim to provide fixed-day, free of cost, assured, 
comprehensive and quality antenatal care on the 9th day of every month universally to 
all pregnant women in their 2nd / 3rd trimesters of pregnancy, at designated public 
health facilities by Obstetricians/Medical officers. 
  

Pregnant Women and Lactating Mothers belonging to socially and 
economically disadvantaged section of the society are eligible for receiving benefits 
under PMMVY. 
  



(c) & (d)          The State/UT-wise and Year-wise details of number of beneficiaries 
provided maternity benefits under PMMVY since inception of the scheme and till 
Financial Year of 2022-23 is at Annexure-I. The Year-wise and District-wise number 
of beneficiaries provided maternity benefits and total amount disbursed under PMMVY 
during the last five years in Rajasthan is at Annexure-II. 
  

More than 3.77 crore pregnant women have received Comprehensive ANC 
under PMSMA programme across all States and UTs since inception to December, 
2022. The number of beneficiaries, State/UT-wise and year-wise, under PMSMA, 
since 2016 is at Annexure-III. The Year-wise and District-wise number of beneficiaries 
benefitted under PMSMA in Rajasthan is at Annexure-IV. 
  

Further, the funds are released under National Health Mission on a lump sum 
basis to States/UTs. However, State/UT-wise State Programme Implementation Plan 
(SPIP) Approval & Expenditure for PMSMA under National Health Mission from the 
FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23 is at Annexure-V.  

***** 
 
  



Annexure-I 
  
Statement referred to in reply to part (c) and (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred 
Question No. 2734 for answer on 04.08.2023 raised by Shri Bhagirath Choudhary 
regarding ‘Beneficiaries of PMSMA and PMMVY in Rajasthan’   
  
Statement showing State-wise and Year-wise number of beneficiaries provided 
maternity benefits under PMMVY since its inception and till Financial Year 2022-
23 
  

S. 
No. 

State Number of Beneficiaries provided Maternity Benefits 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

1 ANDAMAN AND 
NICOBAR ISLANDS 

1,404 1,407 1,258 1,230 877 1,073 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 1,58,057 3,06,663 2,71,125 1,22,338 33,695 1,88,421 

3 ARUNACHAL 
PRADESH 

79 5,466 6,661 5,544 2,218 3,809 

4 ASSAM 10,415 1,21,601 3,15,559 1,27,227 1,70,000 1,51,946 

5 BIHAR 46,639 1,85,538 7,74,086 8,77,648 2,68,095 6,24,406 

6 CHANDIGARH 3,677 6,409 5,298 4,370 4,483 4,009 

7 CHHATTISGARH 44,651 1,11,616 1,35,527 98,787 1,12,862 1,29,180 

8 DELHI 13,683 51,029 70,535 49,106 60,463 67,209 

9 GOA 1,784 5,454 4,041 3,417 1,831 2,771 

10 GUJARAT 87,217 2,23,686 2,88,219 79,270 88,411 2,02,679 

11 HARYANA 46,991 1,66,081 1,35,268 63,750 91,426 1,25,622 

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 16,087 47,749 42,253 35,082 33,646 30,720 

13 JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 

8,508 46,563 57,242 36,448 54,170 49,384 

14 JHARKHAND 50,287 1,14,621 1,78,965 1,07,564 55,894 68,023 

15 KARNATAKA 78,250 2,84,659 3,03,262 3,11,278 1,15,634 2,73,608 

16 KERALA 55,736 1,50,839 1,81,387 1,23,671 1,55,314 1,38,850 

17 LADAKH 361 697 975 631 408 82 

18 LAKSHADWEEP - 235 75 272 233 - 

19 MADHYA PRADESH 1,99,971 6,14,745 5,31,115 5,20,607 5,38,441 5,24,437 

20 MAHARASHTRA 1,24,496 4,37,247 7,28,496 4,25,613 4,64,910 3,27,640 

21 MANIPUR 2,506 4,536 19,966 11,680 5,076 5,536 

22 MEGHALAYA - 3,189 14,943 7,586 8,645 9,328 

23 MIZORAM 671 9,652 6,611 4,802 5,250 6,113 

24 NAGALAND - 2,544 13,975 4,955 3,087 4,308 

25 PUDUCHERRY 472 6,653 6,687 3,324 4,597 5,200 

26 PUNJAB 38,068 1,07,603 98,163 75,855 39,038 27,229 

27 RAJASTHAN 29,143 5,61,615 2,92,199 2,38,646 2,91,576 3,55,338 

28 SIKKIM 318 3,355 3,156 1,584 696 1,442 

29 TAMIL NADU - 1,85,803 3,72,316 2,64,332 1,48,656 46,762 

30 THE DADRA AND 
NAGAR HAVELI AND 
DAMAN AND DIU 

609 3,946 3,458 1,987 2,399 3,251 

31 TRIPURA 1,171 16,432 29,079 14,529 9,810 15,249 

32 UTTAR PRADESH 1,57,138 10,25,243 11,40,862 8,49,171 4,83,412 8,91,274 

33 UTTARAKHAND 16,174 43,199 42,587 47,114 35,892 5,746 

34 WEST BENGAL 5,171 2,86,554 3,80,444 36 41 4,19,092 

Note:- PMMVY is not being implemented by States of Odisha and Telangana. 
  

  



Annexure-II 
  
Statement referred to in reply to part (c) and (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2734 for answer on 04.08.2023 
raised by Shri Bhagirath Choudhary regarding ‘Beneficiaries of PMSMA and PMMVY in Rajasthan’   
  
Statement showing State-wise and Year-wise number of beneficiaries provided maternity benefits and total amount 
disbursed under PMMVY during the last five years 

  
    2018-19   2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

S. 
N
o 

District Number of 
Beneficiarie
s provided 
Maternity 
Benefits 

Total 
Amount 
Disburse

d*  
(In 

Rupees) 

Number of 
Beneficiarie
s provided 
Maternity 
Benefits 

Total 
Amount 
Disburse

d*  
(In 

Rupees) 

Number of 
Beneficiarie
s provided 
Maternity 
Benefits 

Total 
Amount 
Disburse

d*  
(In 

Rupees) 

Number of 
Beneficiarie
s provided 
Maternity 
Benefits 

Total 
Amount 
Disburse

d*  
(In 

Rupees) 

Number of 
Beneficiarie
s provided 
Maternity 
Benefits 

Total 
Amount 
Disburse

d*  
(In 

Rupees) 

1 AJMER 22131 78285000 10086 31745000 8007 26688000 11390 39219000 12952 44803000 

2 ALWAR 33686 11810000
0 

15719 50001000 10695 34457000 15269 51252000 19620 69906000 

3 BANSWARA 18179 56313000 8997 24801000 6466 18422000 4171 11108000 9961 28595000 

4 BARAN 14531 53002000 7007 21603000 5847 18037000 6675 21686000 11367 41935000 

5 BARMER 21243 71589000 9493 32750000 6003 20005000 8731 31344000 12877 47581000 

6 BHARATPUR 23490 83267000 11744 42070000 12022 43480000 12685 45172000 13507 49140000 

7 BHILWARA 22614 79845000 13157 45588000 7877 26166000 11066 39047000 13581 50051000 

8 BIKANER 14438 42977000 6058 18560000 4825 15345000 7047 23574000 10684 35795000 

9 BUNDI 11232 35774000 6693 19458000 6219 18491000 6591 19383000 7474 22870000 

10 CHITTORGAR
H 

12702 43293000 6240 19077000 6081 19042000 6313 20175000 7637 27872000 

11 CHURU 18139 64620000 8380 27891000 8356 29145000 9421 34517000 12558 47886000 

12 DAUSA 15167 52866000 8262 27183000 7681 26991000 6792 23490000 9479 35621000 

13 DHOLPUR 12357 43173000 6289 22494000 6760 23847000 7531 27249000 7928 30167000 

14 DUNGARPUR 13534 48391000 4924 15456000 5108 16026000 8099 28469000 9410 32058000 

15 GANGANAGAR 13611 46825000 9043 27081000 8432 26457000 10509 33865000 9946 33091000 

16 HANUMANGAR
H 

17738 69512000 9099 30691000 7490 25136000 9677 33442000 9592 34889000 



17 JAIPUR 40678 12338100
0 

20263 56970000 22456 71504000 25850 86543000 26377 90459000 

18 JAISALMER 4226 15150000 2874 12166000 149 374000 1966 6541000 2037 6171000 

19 JALORE 12262 38674000 3887 11325000 2764 8472000 3615 12344000 6057 20331000 

20 JHALAWAR 16310 57562000 7275 21934000 6136 19159000 6704 22377000 8724 29219000 

21 JHUNJHUNU 16507 59940000 10348 37188000 8710 31050000 9848 36852000 10141 40135000 

22 JODHPUR 23243 71925000 11671 35794000 9462 29904000 17392 59178000 15390 57208000 

23 KARAULI 11888 39369000 8026 27489000 6461 21805000 4000 13598000 7309 25901000 

24 KOTA 12352 43007000 6510 21820000 4948 17134000 6206 23543000 7292 28287000 

25 NAGAUR 24353 85005000 11896 37828000 9596 31153000 13340 46547000 16124 58011000 

26 PALI 15235 45998000 8739 26841000 6460 21071000 9348 32917000 13795 46822000 

27 PRATAPGARH 8770 28670000 4516 13794000 4077 13081000 3634 11653000 5832 20286000 

28 RAJSAMAND 9536 32351000 6558 22239000 4257 13755000 5338 18809000 5200 17638000 

29 SAWAI 
MADHOPUR 

11041 38946000 5076 16247000 4510 15195000 6090 21444000 7446 26107000 

30 SIKAR 23698 88392000 15550 53196000 10264 33837000 13724 47479000 13095 44979000 

31 SIROHI 6946 25293000 4298 15271000 2819 9894000 2968 10993000 5813 22566000 

32 TONK 15251 54778000 7995 24311000 7617 22531000 8227 24187000 8457 24603000 

33 UDAIPUR 24527 93419000 15526 55517000 10091 36655000 11359 42377000 17676 67416000 

* This includes both Centre and State share. 
  



 Annexure-III 
  
Statement referred to in reply to part (c) and (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred 
Question No. 2734 for answer on 04.08.2023 raised by Shri Bhagirath Choudhary 
regarding ‘Beneficiaries of PMSMA and PMMVY in Rajasthan’   
  
Statement showing State-wise and Year-wise number of beneficiaries received 
antenatal care under PMSMA since its inception and till December, 2022 
  

State/UTs 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 
(Till Dec 

22) 

Andaman & Nicobar 
Islands 

0 0 4,286 4,574 3,453 3,051 3,232 

Andhra Pradesh 2,68,883 5,19,483 3,26,924 4,67,269 2,71,721 4,61,175 9,05,718 

Arunachal Pradesh 1,256 4,410 3,534 4,648 3,385 4,890 3,308 

Assam 1,12,785 1,18,694 77,099 61,162 20,152 33,616 59,530 

Bihar 2,52,562 7,99,974 9,16,857 7,46,382 4,93,879 5,36,687 7,95,810 

Chandigarh 2,610 5,838 8,211 8,252 6,237 6,523 7,953 

Chhattisgarh 2,47,943 2,55,897 2,25,547 1,88,651 35,519 82,724 2,67,034 

Dadra And Nagar 
Haveli 

6,169 3,998 5,693 0 0 4,705 6,531 

Daman & Diu 2,921 6,314 7,551 0 0 3,936 20,817 

Delhi 40,116 99,063 95,002 86,550 31,077 44,419 51,836 

Goa 2,884 8,014 7,945 8,696 5,255 2,837 5,996 

Gujarat 5,61,449 4,95,435 3,80,308 2,00,674 1,64,660 2,28,471 2,53,726 

Haryana 1,19,644 1,72,543 2,00,443 2,56,619 1,71,961 2,38,135 3,35,462 

Himachal Pradesh 53,787 63,676 60,190 38,024 30,647 55,105 56,167 

Jammu & Kashmir 42,504 53,206 56,921 34,993 9,584 29,154 58,210 

Jharkhand 76,504 1,69,259 1,59,256 1,74,815 1,00,701 97,995 1,47,590 

Karnataka 2,26,730 4,97,246 4,81,696 2,04,286 67,202 40,316 2,23,773 

Kerala 5,959 8,747 9,756 7,989 2,591 2,907 3,364 

Lakshadweep 0 111 1,592 1,345 819 893 812 

Madhya Pradesh 4,73,275 8,28,820 8,50,528 5,55,042 981 5,30,595 1,99,503 

Maharashtra 7,83,815 8,24,309 7,03,653 3,02,233 72,585 73,282 2,90,999 

Manipur 7,584 13,479 12,975 12,416 2,265 4,060 9,432 

Meghalaya 11,884 20,766 14,486 6,202 553 3,620 58,828 

Mizoram 8,099 7,176 4,838 3,802 8,951 6,782 7,052 

Nagaland 836 2,320 1,198 3,762 1,948 2,285 2,872 

Odisha 77,160 1,82,178 2,08,236 1,91,197 75,760 1,40,797 2,67,153 

Puducherry 3,175 2,730 1,661 0 0 0 0 

Punjab 72,567 1,29,598 1,13,963 1,09,031 53,295 69,523 1,14,964 

Rajasthan 5,22,227 7,48,673 6,44,180 2,39,256 1,48,291 1,49,393 5,16,744 

Sikkim 431 2,166 1,888 419 767 950 1,236 

Tamil Nadu 3,38,647 3,62,981 3,67,175 3,55,815 3,05,238 3,45,227 3,25,369 

Telangana 78,818 1,37,517 1,92,583 2,23,932 2,14,756 2,48,395 2,85,672 

Tripura 1,520 4,386 5,330 2,771 1,985 19,553 21,949 

Uttar Pradesh 2,96,827 5,12,305 7,15,717 8,75,170 8,37,508 11,35,605 16,80,529 

Uttarakhand 18,808 18,617 18,742 10,922 11,588 23,702 27,871 

West Bengal 46,694 83,020 79,780 83,747 31,728 1,15,009 2,83,823 

  



Annexure-IV 
  
Statement referred to in reply to part (c) and (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred 
Question No. 2734 for answer on 04.08.2023 raised by Shri Bhagirath Choudhary 
regarding ‘Beneficiaries of PMSMA and PMMVY in Rajasthan’   
  
Statement showing District-wise and Year-wise number of beneficiaries 
received antenatal care in Rajasthan under PMSMA since its inception and till 
2022-23 

  

District 2018-19  2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

AJMER 21,641 3,741 2,502 4,598 20,103 

ALWAR 29,495 7,726 1,558 753 20,525 

BANSWARA 20,931 4,229 1,769 1,434 23,071 

BARAN 15,925 11,103 6,649 3,967 13,290 

BARMER 45,139 2,185 0 45 13,943 

BHARATPUR 19,816 5,918 4,079 4,398 12,544 

BHILWARA 23,051 22,454 16,362 21,060 35,062 

BIKANER 26,836 982 312 370 19,873 

BUNDI 11,669 9,001 4,153 1,931 8,998 

CHITTORGARH 18,182 21,292 14,796 15,139 27,827 

CHURU 26,722 6,945 2,017 1,023 927 

DAUSA 10,049 590 255 1,643 7,773 

DHOLPUR 4,847 2,674 31 2,965 10,991 

DUNGARPUR 9,483 0 0 0 55 

GANGANAGAR 19,694 12,002 9,996 7,384 16,043 

HANUMANGARH 9,679 6,992 6,732 5,138 18,196 

JAIPUR 37,318 5,993 3,342 3,892 11,285 

JAISALMER 7,652 5,255 256 243 1,379 

JALORE 13,262 8,142 6,607 6,208 4,607 

JHALAWAR 12,877 337 0 479 4,481 

JHUNJHUNUN 34,424 11 33 550 27,950 

JODHPUR 26,548 4,334 2,184 2,341 8,032 

KARAULI 10,916 7,394 3,750 5,743 7,616 

KOTA 19,113 9,010 8,694 7,160 24,234 

NAGAUR 23,652 20,590 10,799 6,398 24,231 

PALI 47,848 33,931 21,914 18,356 36,971 

PRATAPGARH 6,182 6,294 5,346 6,507 9,855 

RAJSAMAND 6,774 36 1,303 8,055 9,255 

SAWAI MADHOPUR 13,269 10,517 9,230 9,728 12,218 

SIKAR 17,211 6,100 4,425 3,222 34,734 

SIROHI 5,856 917 438 882 863 

TONK 18,165 1,854 1,048 1,137 1,305 

UDAIPUR 29,962 874 205 690 50,946 

Total 6,44,188 2,39,423 1,50,785 1,53,439 5,19,183 

  



Annexure-V 
  
Statement referred to in reply to part (c) and (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2734 for answer on 04.08.2023 
raised by Shri Bhagirath Choudhary regarding ‘Beneficiaries of PMSMA and PMMVY in Rajasthan’   
  
Statement showing State/UT-wise and Year-wise State Programme Implementation Plan (SPIP) Approval & Expenditure for 
PMSMA under National Health Mission during the last five years 
  

(Rs. In Lakh) 

S. 
No. 

State/UT 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

SPIP 
Approval 

Expenditure SPIP 
Approval 

Expenditure SPIP 
Approval 

Expenditure SPIP 
Approval 

Expenditure SPIP 
Approval 

Expenditure 

1 Andaman and 
Nicobar 
Islands 

1.00 0.54 5.00 0.19 3.00 0.11 6.33 0.38 3.22 1.13 

2 Andhra 
Pradesh 

- - - - - - 31.00 - 31.00 - 

3 Arunachal 
Pradesh 

14.50 12.50 13.50 2.63 13.00 11.78 15.00 10.70 107.20 99.23 

4 Assam 46.50 33.01 49.59 31.34 46.58 28.89 39.50 32.40 101.95 51.34 

5 Bihar 713.72 347.45 671.72 533.31 500.00 263.06 620.82 419.00 1,139.90 597.09 

6 Chandigarh 2.40 1.60 2.40 2.04 2.40 1.55 2.40 1.65 1.78 0.82 

7 Chhattisgarh 40.10 12.04 20.00 - 14.37 1.63 6.10 1.51 643.32 395.40 

8 Dadra & Nagar 
Haveli 

- 1.06 - 0.55 - 0.30 - - - - 

Daman & Diu - - - - 

9 Delhi 12.00 3.16 12.00 3.96 - 1.02 6.00 0.41 6.00 4.78 

10 Goa 0.50 0.15 0.37 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.40 0.61 

11 Gujarat 67.00 59.65 48.50 39.32 54.00 39.45 46.50 28.04 2,465.40 445.52 

12 Haryana 26.00 25.07 29.00 28.53 32.50 24.49 32.50 30.44 22.00 23.03 

13 Himachal 
Pradesh 

- 42.23 - - - - 48.00 23.46 48.00 32.62 

14 Jammu and 
Kashmir 

27.00 - 38.00 2.15 35.00 1.69 22.00 0.83 44.50 1.94 

15 Jharkhand 286.00 77.69 292.00 96.23 622.00 93.85 99.00 85.10 1,837.26 559.31 

16 Karnataka 48.00 13.34 43.00 28.16 43.00 14.61 43.00 18.08 43.00 11.82 



17 Kerala 7.00 4.17 18.00 8.60 9.00 2.43 7.00 0.95 11.40 19.54 

18 Ladakh - - - - 12.92 1.46 12.92 0.92 11.07 1.30 

19 Lakshadweep 0.20 0.02 0.20 0.01 0.22 0.18 0.40 0.22 0.42 0.05 

20 Madhya 
Pradesh 

19.62 16.79 13.10 6.16 10.00 0.61 52.16 23.12 1,737.26 551.12 

21 Maharashtra 118.00 50.02 34.00 21.85 33.55 11.65 34.37 11.24 57.23 7.35 

22 Manipur 12.50 5.49 15.00 20.12 55.75 10.42 55.75 5.29 117.75 14.80 

23 Meghalaya 6.84 3.57 7.50 8.90 7.50 5.70 7.80 3.56 117.80 38.94 

24 Mizoram 1.06 2.40 3.30 2.61 6.60 7.05 7.21 4.60 27.41 5.95 

25 Nagaland 1.00 - 1.00 - 1.58 - 1.58 1.12 27.03 5.92 

26 Odisha 41.00 16.11 41.00 12.60 41.00 14.58 36.00 12.95 1,100.00 202.96 

27 Puducherry - - - - - - 1.60 - 1.60 - 

28 Punjab 3.45 12.00 25.00 16.46 30.00 3.86 5.50 1.82 999.40 38.43 

29 Rajasthan - 3.67 41.75 22.50 42.92 21.30 75.37 54.25 873.85 75.47 

30 Sikkim 2.50 - 2.50 1.12 2.50 - 2.50 0.48 3.00 1.62 

31 Tamil Nadu - 0.93 - 1.23 15.80 1.13 3.16 0.68 - - 

32 Telangana 2.44 - 6.40 1.89 6.40 1.79 9.24 1.03 9.24 2.52 

33 Tripura 4.20 3.17 4.76 2.21 8.00 2.97 16.82 11.80 138.12 29.17 

34 Uttar Pradesh 152.50 102.46 107.95 31.44 99.41 44.66 68.20 34.21 2,247.50 721.25 

35 Uttarakhand 7.00 0.99 5.60 - 5.60 2.79 5.60 3.20 318.02 39.40 

36 West Bengal 29.00 40.28 29.00 46.46 30.00 20.29 342.72 112.21 342.72 220.66 

Note:                       

1.The SPIP Approvals are as per available Financial Management Reports submitted by the States/UTs and is provisional. 

2. After the reorganization of the State of Jammu and Kashmir (J&K) into the Union Territory of J&K and Union Territory of Ladakh, NHM funds to the UT of 
Ladakh were disbursed for the first time during 2020-21. 

3. Expenditure includes expenditure against Central Release, State release & unspent balances at the beginning of the year 

  
 


